to issue up to 533,752,200 Shares (the “General Mandate”), representing 20% of the total number
of Shares of the Company in issue as at the date of the annual general meeting. As at the date of this
announcement, the Company has not issued any Shares pursuant to the General Mandate.

The Shares which may fall to be issued upon the conversion of the Bonds will be issued under
the General Mandate. As the initial Conversion Price of HK$39.68 per Conversion Share is at
a premium to the benchmarked price as defined under Rule 13.36(5) of the Listing Rules, the
Conversion Shares may be issued under the General Mandate.

As the total number of Conversion Shares which may fall to be issued upon full conversion of the
Bonds will fall within the limit of the General Mandate, no Shareholders’ approval will be required
for the issue of the Bonds or the Conversion Shares.

10

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after the full conversion of the Bonds will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
full conversion of the Bonds

Number of
Shares

approximate
%

Number of
Shares

approximate
%

Ms. Yang Huiyan (Note) 1,451,120,428 53.38 1,451,120,428 51.53
Bondholders — — 97,656,250 3.47
Other Shareholders 1,267,551,772 46.62 1,267,551,772 45.01

Total 2,718,672,200 100.00 2,816,328,450 100.00

Note: 	Ms. Yang Huiyan, through two wholly-owned companies, Concrete Win Limited (1,326,120,428 Shares) and Fortune

Warrior Global Limited (125,000,000 Shares) are interested in an aggregate of 1,451,120,428 Shares.

REASON FOR THE BONDS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Bonds Issue is HK$3,875 million. The net price per Conversion Share
is estimated to be approximately HK$39.28.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds for potential future mergers and acquisitions, strategic
investments, working capital and general corporate purposes.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not identified any specific target for such